Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



ELEGANCE OPTICAL INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

高雅光學國際集團有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 907)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of Elegance Optical International Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 1703–1704, World-Wide House, 19 Des Voeux Road Central, Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 9 August 2019 at 9:30 a.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions with or without amendments as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. "THAT CCTH CPA Limited be and is hereby appointed as the auditor of the Group to fill the vacancy following the resignation of Ernst & Young and to hold office until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting of the Company and the board of directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to fix their remuneration."

2. "THAT

- (a) to re-elect Mr. Chung Yuk Lun as executive Director;
- (b) to re-elect Mr. Chan Chung Yin Victor as executive Director;
- (c) to re-elect Mr. Man Wai Lun as independent non-executive Director;
- (d) to re-elect Mr. Cheng Chun Man as independent non-executive Director;
- (e) to re-elect Mr. Tang, Warren Louis as independent non-executive Director."

By order of the board

Elegance Optical International Holdings Limited

Chung Yuk Lun

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 25 July 2019

Register Office: Clarendon House 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11 Bermuda Head Office and Principal Place
of Business in Hong Kong:
Unit 2405, 24/F
World Wide House
19 Des Voeux Road Central
Central
Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares in the capital of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the SGM. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong as soon as possible and in any event no later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the SGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. In the case of joint holders of any shares in the Company any one of such joint holders may vote at the SGM, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he was solely entitled thereto, but if more than of such joint holders are present at the SGM, either personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stand first on the register of members in respect of such shares shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint registered holders.
- 4. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.
- 5. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the SGM convened by the above notice or at any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 6. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 6 August 2019 to Friday, 9 August 2019 (both days inclusive), for facilitating the processing of proxy voting at the SGM, during which the registration of transfers of shares will be suspended. All transfers of shares, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged for registration with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 5 August 2019 in order to be eligible to attend and vote at the SGM of the Company.
- 7. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 8:00 a.m. and before the above meeting time, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the Company's website http://www.elegance-group.com to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chung Yuk Lun and Mr. Chan Chung Yin Victor; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Man Wai Lun, Mr. Cheng Chun Man and Mr. Tang, Warren Louis.